
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 
at 10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Godwin
M Slater
Watson

Ellis Stubbs

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt 
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Johnson
Thornton
Swallow

Pollard Reid

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also
[...]
Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 25 July 2019 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.

6.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 25 JULY 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit  Not for Publication Document “L” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 25 July 2019. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 25 July 2019 be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)



7.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL 
PENSION BOARD HELD ON 26 MARCH 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF Local Pension Board be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Document “M” which reports on the minutes 
of the meeting of the WYPF Local Pension Board held on 26 March 
2019. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Local 
Pension Board held on 26 March 2019 be considered.

(Caroline Blackburn – 01274 434523)

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2018/19 
AUDIT OF THE CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
COUNCIL (INCLUDING THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND)

The External Auditor will submit Document “N” which reports on the 
Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19, it summarises the key findings from 
the work that has been undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2019 
(including the West Yorkshire Pension Fund).

Recommended-

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be noted.

(Mark Dalton – 0113 3945316)

9.  CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources will submit Document 
“O” which reports on the annual performance information, as required 
by the Committee, to provide assurance that the Council’s counter 
fraud arrangements are effective.

Recommended-

That the performance information contained within Document “O” 
be noted.

(Tracey Banfield/Harry Singh – 01274 434794/437256)



10.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 31 
AUGUST 2019

The Director of Finance will submit Document “P” which reports on 
the Council’s Treasury Mid Year Review up to 31 August 2019.

Recommended-

That the report be noted and referred to Council on the 15 
October 2019 for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

11.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE 
REVIEW FOR A NEW LOCAL COUNCIL IN THE SHIPLEY WARD

A valid petition requesting a Community Governance Review (CGR) for 
a proposed new Local Council in the Shipley ward has been received. 
The Committee must now make arrangements for the CGR, and as a 
first step must agree its terms of reference.

The City Solicitor will submit Document “Q” which summarises the 
relevant background issues, proposes draft Terms of Reference which  
is intended to initiate the CGR process.  

Recommended- 

(1) That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 to 
Document “Q” for a Community Governance Review for a 
proposed new Local Council in Shipley be approved 
subject to any amendments required by the Committee.

(2) That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the 
Community Governance Review in accordance with the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and the statutory guidance which relates to it.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437062)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director West Yorkshire Pension Fund to 
the meeting of Governance and Audit Committee to be 
held on 19 September 2019 
 
 
             

            M 
Subject:   
 
Minutes of West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) Local Pension Board meeting held 
26 March 2019 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The role of the Pension Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 is to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective 
and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council), as Scheme Manager, as 
defined under section 4 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013, has delegated legal and 
strategic responsibility for West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to the Governance and 
Audit Committee. 
 
The minutes of the WYPF Pension Board meeting are to be submitted to this committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Rodney Barton 
Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council & Strategic Regeneration 
 

Report Contact:  Caroline Blackburn 
Phone: (01274) 434523 
E-mail: caroline.blackburn@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
 The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meeting of WYPF Local 

Pension Board to be submitted to this committee.  
 

 
2. APPENDIX 
 
 Minutes of WYPF Local Pension Board 26 March 2019.   
 
   

Page 2



 

 
 

10 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund Pension Board held on Tuesday, 26 March 2019 in 
Aldermanbury House, Godwin Street, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 12.05 pm 

 
Present – 
 
 

Employer Representatives Member Representatives 

Councillor M Slater (Chair) – Bradford 
Councillor G Burton – Wakefield 
Councillor J Lewis - Leeds 
Ms R Manning - Employer 

Mr M Binks – Unison 
Mr C Sykes – Unison 
Mr M Morris - Unite 

 
 
Apologies: Gary Nesbitt (GMB) 
 
Councillor  in the Chair 
 
14.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
All those present who were members or beneficiaries of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed, in the interests of transparency, an interest in all 
business under consideration 
 
ACTION: City Solicitor 
 

15.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved  – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2018 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 

16.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
11 

17.   CHAIR'S NOTE 
 
The Chair expressed the sadness of all members on the death of Councillor Ian 
Greenwood in November 2018.  He paid tribute to Councillor Greenwood’s skills, 
expertise and knowledge of pensions both locally and at a national level.  His 
service to the Bradford District was also commended.   
 

18.   MINUTES OF THE WYPF JOINT ADVISORY GROUP (JAG) 31 JANUARY 
2019 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (Document “J”) 
reminded Members that the role of The Pension Board, as defined by sections 
5(1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 was to assist the Council as 
Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) including 
securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and any other legislation relating 
to the governance and administration of the LGPS; securing compliance with the 
requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by the Pensions Regulator; and 
any other such matters as the LGPS regulations may specify.   
 
The Minutes of meeting of WYPF Joint Advisory Group were submitted to the 
Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient governance 
and administration of the LGPS. 
 
It was noted that a number of the agenda items from 
[...]
isory Group on 1 November 2018, 
appended to Document “U” be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

30.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel meetings held on 1 November 2018 and 31 January 2019 
because information would be disclosed which is considered to be exempt 
information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
It is considered that, in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining this exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this 
information as it is in the overriding interest of proper administration that 
Members are made aware of the financial implications of any decision 
without prejudicing the financial position of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund. 
 

31.   MINUTES OF THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL ON 1 NOVEMBER 2018 AND 31 JANUARY 2019 
 
The report of the Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, (NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION Document “V”) reminded Members that the role of the Pension 
Board, as defined by sections 5(1) and (2) of the Public Service Pensions Act 
2013 was to assist the Council as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and 
efficient governance and administration of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) including securing compliance with the LGPS regulations and 
any other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS; 
securing compliance with the requirements imposed in relation to the LGPS by 
the Pensions Regulator; and any other such matters as the LGPS regulations 
may specify. 
 
The minutes of meeting of WYPF Investment Advisory Panel were submitted to 
the Pension Board to enable the Board to ensure effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the LGPS. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
22 

Resolved – 
 
That the Not for Publication minutes of the Investment Advisory Panel on 1 
November 2018 and 31 January 2019 appended to Document “V” be noted. 
 
ACTION: Director, West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Pension Board. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of External Audit to the meeting of the 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 19 
September 2019 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Subject:                                                                                        N
External Audit’s Annual Audit Letter for the 2018/19 audit of the City of Bradford
Metropolitan District Council (including the West Yorkshire Pension Fund)

Summary statement:

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings from the work we have undertaken 
as the Council’s External Auditor for the year ended 31 March 2019 (including the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund).

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cameron Waddell 
Partner 

 

Mazars LLP 
Report Contact:  Mark Dalton 
Phone:  0113 394 5316 
e-mail:  mark.dalton@mazars.co.uk  

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 

Our Annual Audit Letter summarises the work we have undertaken as the Council’s 
External Auditor for the year ended 31 March 2019 as required by the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office.  

The Letter builds on our Audit Completion (ISA260) Report (presented to the July 
Governance and Audit Committee) and although addressed to the Council, it is designed 
to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external 
stakeholder and on that basis, we encourage the Council to make the Letter available on 
its website.   

The sections of the Letter provide detai
[...]
at assets not subject 

to valuation in 2018/19 are materially misstated 

and considered the robustness of that approach in 

light of the valuation information reported by the 

Council’s in-house valuers. In addition, we 

considered movement in market indices between 

revaluation dates and the year end in order to 

determine whether these indicate that fair values 

have moved materially over that time.

Defined benefit liability - valuation 

The net pension liability represents a 

material element of the Council’s balance 

sheet. The Council is an admitted body of 

the West Yorkshire Pension Fund, which 

had its last triennial valuation completed as 

at 31 March 2016.

The valuation of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme relies on a number of 

assumptions, most notably around the 

actuarial assumptions, and actuarial 

methodology which results in the Council’s 

overall valuation.

There are financial assumptions and 

demographic assumptions used in the 

calculation of the Council’s valuation, such 

as the discount rate, inflation rates and 

mortality rates. The assumptions should also 

reflect the profile of the Council’s 

employees, and should be based on 

appropriate data. The basis of the 

assumptions is derived on a consistent basis 

year to year, or updated to reflect any 

changes.

(continued on next page)

We reviewed the controls that the Council has in 

place over the information sent to the Scheme 

Actuary, including the Council’s process and 

controls with respect to the assumptions used in 

the valuation. We also: 

• evaluated the competency, objectivity and 

independence of the scheme Actuary, AON 

Hewitt;

• liaised with the auditors of the West Yorkshire 

Pension Fund to gain assurance that the 

controls in place at the Pension Fund are 

operating effectively. This included the 

processes and controls in place to ensure data 

provided to the Actuary by the Pension Fund 

for the purposes of the IAS19 valuation 
[...]
gement judgement 

of useful asset lives and 

depreciation of property, 

plant and equipment.  

1. Executive summary
2. Audit of the 

financial statements
3. Value for Money 

conclusion 
4. Other reporting 

responsibilities
5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Page 29



2. AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Internal control recommendations
As part of our audit we considered the internal controls in place that are relevant to the preparation of the financial statements. We did 

this to design audit procedures that allow us to express our opinion on the financial statements, but this did not extend to us expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of internal controls. 

We identified three internal control deficiency as part of our audit. These were not significant in nature and related to the Council’s IT 

policies. User access and password parameters. Management has agreed to strengthen arrangements to address these control 

recommendations during 2019/20. We are content with Management’s response.

7

1. Executive summary
2. Audit of the 

financial statements
3. Value for Money 

conclusion 
4. Other reporting 

responsibilities
5. Our fees 6. Forward look

Page 30



The scope of our audit and the results of our work

The purpose of our audit is to provide reasonable assurance to users that the financial statements are free from material error. We do 

this by expressing an opinion on whether the statements are prepared, in all material respects, in line with the financial reporting 

framework applicable to the Pension Fund and whether they give a true and fair view of the Pension Fund’s financial position as at 31 

March 2019 and of its financial performance for the year then ended. 

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO, and International 

Standards on Auditing (ISAs).  These require us to consider whether:

� the accounting policies are 
[...]
e control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.” 

 
1.2 Introduction 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (revised 2017) was adopted by this Council.  
 
The primary requirements of the Code are as follows:  

1. Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 
out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 

2. Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 
manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

3. Receipt by the full council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 
including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - 
for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report and an Annual Report (stewardship 
report) covering activities during the previous year. 

4. Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring 
treasury management policies and practices and for the execution and 
administration of treasury management decisions. 

5. Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body.  For this Council the delegated body is 
Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management, and covers the following: 

 An economic update for the first part of the 2019/20 financial year. 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 

Page 52



• 3 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 
indicators. 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20. 

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20. 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Lim
[...]
y 19th September 2019 
 
 

           Q 
 

Subject:   
Terms of reference for a Community Governance Review for a new Local 
Council in the Shipley ward 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This Council has received a valid petition requesting a Community 
Governance Review (CGR) for a proposed new Local Council in the Shipley 
ward. The Committee must now make arrangements for the CGR, and as a first 
step must agree its terms of reference. This report summarises the relevant 
background issues and proposes draft Terms of Reference; and is intended to 
initiate the CGR process.   
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Phone (01274) 432496 
 

 
 
 
Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council and Corporate  
 

Report Contact:  Damian Fisher 
Phone: (01274) 437062 
E-mail: damian.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11/



2 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This Council has received a valid petition requesting a Community 

Governance Review (CGR) for a proposed new Local Council in the Shipley 
ward. The Committee must now make arrangements for the CGR, and as a 
first step must agree its terms of reference. This report summarises the 
relevant background issues, proposes draft Terms of Reference and is 
intended to initiate the CGR process.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
  
2.1 In 2018 a group of residents from the Shipley area formed a group called 

Campaign for Shipley Town Council (CSTC) - with the purpose of raising 
interest in a new Local Council for Shipley Ward. Following the receipt of a 
petition, City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council (the Council) will 
undertake a Community Governance Review (CGR) of polling districts 22B, 
22C, 22D and 22E within the Shipley ward. 22A is part of Baildon Town 
Council. 

 
2.2 The petition area contained 10,429 local government electors at the date the 

petition was submitted, and therefore required at least 782 signatories to be 

valid. The petition attracted 999 valid si
[...]

 
7.6.1 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The Community Governance Review relates to polling districts 22B, 22C, 22D 

and 22E within the Shipley ward. The consequences of the creation of a new 
parish council and the related local governance arrangements will be included 
in the CGR report.  

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CORPORATE PARENTING 
 
7.8.1 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
7.9.1 The conduct of consultations will involve eliciting personal opinions. However 

there is no requirement for identifying data to accompany any part of the 
report that contains such material; and so no foreseeable impact upon 

Page 71



6 

 

privacy.    
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 

Option 1  
 
9.1 The Committee may choose to approve the Terms of reference outlined in 

Appendix 1. 
 

Option 2   
 

9.2 The Committee may choose to approve the Terms of Reference outlined in 
Appendix 1 with amendments. 

 
9.3 In each case the Committee must also give directions and make such 

appointments as are required to commence the CGR procedure 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 for a Community 

Governance Review for a proposed new Local Council in Shipley be approved 
subject to any amendments required by the Committee. 
 

10.2 That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the Community Governance 
Review in accordance with the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 and the statutory guidance which relates to it. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1: Terms of Reference: Shipley Community Governance Review. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
12.1 Petition submitted by residents from Shipley in May 2019 (available for 

viewing at Shipley Library). 
 

12.2 Community Governance Review Guidance – Department for Communities 
and Local Government, and the Local Government Boundary Commission 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/at
[...]
ant facts objectively, acting impartially transparently and 

independently  
 
ii. Seek to ensure that the community governance arrangements within the 

area of the Review (as per the attached map) reflect the identities and 
interests of the community within it and are effective and convenient.   

 
iii. Take into account any other community governance arrangements (apart 

from those relating to parishes) that have already been made, or that could 
be made for the purposes of community representation or community 
engagement in respect of the same area. 

 
iv Consult with Local government electors for the area under review and with 

any other person or body who appears to have an interest in the review and 
take their representations into account.  

 
iv. Record its conclusions within a final written report, together with its 

recommendations, the reasons for them and any consequential matters 
arising from its conclusions. 

 

Page 74



9 

 

 
 
Provisional timetable for the Review 
 

Date Action 

19 September 2019 Terms of reference presented to Governance and 
Audit Committee 

20 September to  
1 November 2019 

Subject to approval by the GAC, consultation period, 
with representations invited  

1 November 2019 Closing date for representations 

28 November Governance and Audit Committee to receive report 
with recommendations from the Governance Review 

14 January 2020 Subject to approval by the GAC, Council to receive 
report with recommendations 

Elections To be determined 

 
 

 

Page 75



10 

 

Map of the area covered by the Review 

 
 
 

P
age 76



11 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL PENSION BOARD HELD ON 26 MARCH 2019
	Document "M"

	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2018/19 AUDIT OF THE CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL (INCLUDING THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND)
	Document "N"

	9 CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 31 AUGUST 2019
	11 TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR A NEW LOCAL COUNCIL IN THE SHIPLEY WARD





Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 in 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.10 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT
Johnson
Thornton

Pollard Reid

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

18.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members of the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

19.  MINUTES

Resolved-

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 June 2019 and 31 July 2019 be 
signed as a correct record.

20.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

21.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC



2

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting
held on 25 July 2019 because the information to be considered is exempt 
information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the 
public interest to exclude public access to this item.

22.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL HELD ON 25 JULY 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF Investment Advisory Panel be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted  Not for Publication Document “L” which reported on the minutes of 
the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 25 July 2019. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 25 July 2019 were considered.

23.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON 26 MARCH 2019

The Council’s Financial Regulations requires the minutes of meetings of the 
WYPF Local Pension Board be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
submitted Document “M” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Local Pension Board held on 26 March 2019. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Local Pension Board 
held on 26 March 2019 were considered.



3

24.  EXTERNAL AUDIT'S ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2018/19 AUDIT OF 
THE CITY OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
(INCLUDING THE WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND)

The External Auditor submitted Document “N” which reported on the Annual 
Audit Letter for 2018/19, it summarised the key findings from the work that had 
been undertaken for the year ended 31 March 2019 (including the West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund).

It was reported that the Annual Audit Letter reported on the progress made since 
the Audit Completion Report presented to the Committee in July 2019 and 
although addressed to the Council, it was designed to be read by a wider 
audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.

In response to a Members question it was reported that the net pension liability 
represented a material element of the Council’s balance sheet. The valuation of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme relied on a number of assumptions, most 
notably around the actuarial assumptions, and actuarial methodology which 
resulted in the Council’s overall valuation. There were no matters arising from the 
audit work on the defined benefit liability valuation.

Members were informed that in terms of internal control recommendations the 
audit had identified three internal control deficiencies as part of the audit.  These 
were not significant in nature and related to the Council’s IT policies, user access 
and password parameters.  Management had agreed to strengthen arrangements 
to address these control recommendations during 2019/20.

It was reported that in terms of the Value for Money conclusion the Council in all 
significant respects, had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 
2019.

Resolved-

That the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be noted.

25.  CORPORATE INVESTIGATIONS UNIT - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
INFORMATION

The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources submitted Document “O” which 
reported on the annual performance information, as required by the Committee, to 
provide assurance that the Council’s counter fraud arrangements were effective.

It was reported that the number of investigations carried out, overall in 2018/2019, 
compared with 2017/18, remained fairly static, however, there had been some 
notable changes in the composition of investigations between 2017/18 and 
2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report.



4

Resolved-

That the performance information contained within Document “O” be noted.

26.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 31 AUGUST 2019

The Director of Finance submitted Document “P” which reported on the 
Council’s Treasury Mid Year Review up to 31 August 2019.

It was reported that the Treasury Management Mid Year Review covered the 
following:

 An economic update for the first part of the 2019/20 financial year.
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy.
 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and 

prudential indicators.
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20.
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20.
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2019/20.
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20.

There was a short discussion on the use of external advisors to provide 
information on market trends, credit rating alerts, lending criteria advice and 
investment opportunities.

Resolved-

That the report be noted and referred to Council on the 15 October 2019 for 
adoption.

Action: Director of Finance

27.  TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR A COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW FOR 
A NEW LOCAL COUNCIL IN THE SHIPLEY WARD

A valid petition requesting a Community Governance Review (CGR) for a 
proposed new Local Council in the Shipley ward had been received. The 
Committee had now to make arrangements for the CGR, and as a first step 
needed to agree its terms of reference.

The City Solicitor submitted Document “Q” which summarised the relevant 
background issues and proposed draft Terms of Reference which was intended to 
initiate the CGR process.



5

In response to a Member’s question it was reported the review would have to take 
into account any other community governance arrangements that had already 
been made such as community organisations, neighbourhood organisations and 
any other bodies which already existed and how a Town Council would effect 
them.

It was reported the consultation would include letters to all residents affected, 
drop in sessions, establishing a website, posters at community centres and 
libraries, an online survey etc. to ascertain if there was an appetite for a local 
council.

A short discussion was held on the responses received from residents of previous 
requests for a local council and the level of  information presented to them in 
relation to precepts, and that local council precepts were not capped.

The Chair stressed that when consulting with residents detailed information 
should be provided to them on the roles, finances and responsibilities of local 
councils so that they are able to make an informed decision. 

Resolved- 

(1) That the Terms of Reference highlighted in Appendix 1 to Document 
“Q” for a Community Governance Review for a proposed new Local 
Council in Shipley be approved.

(2) That the Committee authorise officers to conduct the Community 
Governance Review in accordance with the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the statutory guidance 
which relates to it.

(3) That the consultation that takes place includes detailed information 
on the roles, finances and responsibilities of Local Councils in line 
with recent consultations undertaken for proposed Parish/Town 
Councils.

Action: City Solicitor

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


